Interest rate risk primarily arises from floating rate borrowing, including various revolving and other lines of credit. Interest rate risk
is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates arises on borrowings with floating interest rate which is not
material.

SIS Australia Holdings Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 March 2024
(continued)

All figures in $’000

49

The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars 31 March 31 March
 2024 2023
Variable rate borrowings:

Cash credit - 1,435
Loans 84,753 99,730

Fixed rate borrowings 6,734 6,905
Total borrowings 91,487 108,070

The Group's fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.
Particulars 31 March 31 March
 2024 2023
Interest rates - increase by 25 basis points * 231 243
Interest rates - decrease by 25 basis points * (231) (243)
*Holding all other variables constant

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that counterparties may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed resulting in a financial
loss. The primary exposure to credit risk arises from Trade receivables and Unbilled revenue amounting to AUD 67.66 million and
AUD 39.02 million respectively as at 31 March 2024 (AUD 67.66 million and AUD 39.02 million respectively as at 31 March 2023).
These are unsecured and are managed by the Group through a system of periodically assessing the financial reliability of customers,
taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts